
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman)
David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman)
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Paul Clarke
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Nigel Jupp
Tim Lloyd
Mike Morgan
Brian O'Connell
Ben Staines
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Tom Crowley

Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Cabinet Member Interview 11 - 12

Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing – Councillor Tricia Youtan

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


6.  To consider the proposed 2018/19 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy
The report will be published with the Cabinet agenda: 

Cabinet_Agenda

7.  Task and Finish Group Updates

a)  CenSus Task and Finish Group

8.  To Receive the Final Report of the Traffic Around Primary Schools Task 
and Finish Group and the Recommendations

13 - 24

9.  Response from Cabinet to the letter on Affordable Housing 25 - 26

10.  Report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - For information
Report

11.  Work Programme 27 - 28

12.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

http://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=1044
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmcomloc/369/369.pdf


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
27 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman), Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Paul Clarke, Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, 
Mike Morgan, Brian O'Connell and Ben Staines

Apologies: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie, Alan Britten, Jonathan Dancer, 
Tim Lloyd and Michael Willett

Absent: Councillors: Billy Greening

Also Present: Councillor: Philip Circus

SO/13  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held 25th September 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 

SO/14  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

SO/15  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

SO/16  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing was invited to the 
meeting of the Committee to answer questions based on his portfolio. 

A number of questions were submitted by Members in advance of the meeting, 
the Cabinet Member provided answers to these questions: 

1. Recent press reports stated that recycling of drinks cartons e.g. Tetrapak 
type containers is rather less common than the public perception. This is 
because of the plastic or other liners and the fact that there aren’t many 
facilities capable of handling them. Is this the case for West Sussex and 
are we asking West Sussex County Council to improve the apparent lack 
of facilities. 

The Cabinet Member answered as follows:

Tetra Paks:

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
 come on line in order to meet recycling targets beyond 
2020. In West Sussex we produce inordinate tonnages of residual 
waste currently positioned as the 3rd highest producer of 
Household Waste per KG /House Hold much of it still containing 
valuable recycling materials. The changes to be introduced in 
February will encourage residents to recycle more and improve 
kerbside performance. 
In addition to forecasting for Waste we also budget for Litter and 
Cleansing requirements as housing growth increases however 
through service delivery reviews we’ve found efficiencies to keep 
growth in budget to a minimum.

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
27 November 2017

5

5

Additional comments included: Members stressed the importance of the design 
of the new housing developments, as roads can often be too narrow for the 
collection lorries to access. It was hoped that this would be partially addressed 
with the switch over to the new rear-end loaders. 

Members were keen to see the opening hours at Horsham’s Household Waste 
Recycling Site extended, as the demand in Horsham was high. 

The Council was also in discussions with West Sussex County Council about 
establishing a waste transfer station in Horsham.  

The Committee thanked the Cabinet Member for attending the meeting. 

SO/17  UPDATE ON THE THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Update on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy Report. 

Members of the Committee noted the report. The update had been presented to 
Cabinet earlier in November and had also been discussed at the Cabinet 
Member’s Policy Development Advisory Group and other forums. Therefore the 
Committee was satisfied that there had been a number of opportunities to 
comment. 

Two questions were raised, both referring to the New Homes Bonus (NHB). 

Members questioned the projected cost of The Bridge at Broadbridge Heath 
against the amount allocated from the NHB. The Director of Corporate 
Resources would provide Members with a written answer to this question 
following the meeting.

Secondly, Members sought clarification as to whether the entire project at 
Broadbridge Heath leisure centre was being funded out of the NHB. It was 
explained that although it was not originally intended, a recommendation was 
made to Cabinet to increase the amount used from the NHB as it was 
considered financially prudent to do so, rather than to borrow additional money. 

Members also questioned the purchase of the Forum investment, it was 
originally intended that this be partly funded by the sale of the Council’s assets, 
Members questioned what funds had been raised to date and projected in the 
next six months. It was agreed that a  written answer would also be provided 
following the meeting after consultation with the Head of Property Services. 

It was noted that the Committee would meet on 23rd January 2018 to discuss 
the Budget. 

SO/18  REPORT ON THE CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE IN Q2 2017/18

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
27 November 2017

6

The Committee received the Report on the Council’s Corporate Plan Priorities, 
Finance and Performance in Quarter 2 2017/18. 

Members were encouraged to submit questions on the information contained in 
the report in advance of the meeting, in order for answers to be prepared by the 
relevant officers. 

Three questions had been submitted, these, along with the answers were 
tabled at the meeting: 

All referring to Appendix C: 

1. DM07: Appeals Allowed 1 - the quantum was not reported per DM22, 
realising there are delays in settling, do we have the information yet?

Answer: £0 was paid in the Quarter.

It can take many months for negotiations to be resolved and for the most 
recent case finalised it took two years (this will be reported as part of 
Quarter 3 report.)

2. SSC9a: No. of fly tipping incidents and SSC9b: No. of fly tipping 
enforcement notices - 192 incidents of fly ti
[...]
20  CENSUS TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Chairman of the CenSus Task and Finish Group explained that the Group 
had not met since the last meeting due to difficulties arranging a date suitable 
for the officers to attend. It was anticipated that this would happen in the near 
future and there would be an update on the progress at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

SO/21  S106 TASK AND FINISH GROUP - FINAL REPORT

 In the absence of the Chairman of the S106 Task and Finish Group a Member 
of the Group presented the final report. 

The review had now been completed and the Group had made three 
recommendations. The Committee noted the report and approved the 
recommendations subject to the wording being amended slightly. 

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

1. To support the issue of a short guide to all parish and 
neighbourhood councils explaining the potential S106 
funds that might be available to them, and how to set 
about starting the process

2. That a brief period be allocated in the forthcoming 
planning training event, and future events, for parish 
councillors, to explain the section 106 processes

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
27 November 2017

8

3. That the Council continues to send S106 reports to 
parish councils and ward members on a quarterly basis 
as previously agreed. 

SO/22  TRAFFIC AROUND PRIMARY SCHOOLS TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group explained that the Group had met 
to consider the results of the questionnaire sent to all the primary schools in the 
District, it was evident that the problems were fairly consistent. The Group was 
drawing on its conclusions and it was anticipated that the final report would be 
ready for presentation to the Committee in January. 

SO/23  WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 

One suggested item for review was raised at the meeting, this was to review the 
provision of affordable housing. A suggestion form was tabled at the meeting. 
The committee noted the suggestion which was submitted before the author 
had seen the recent report to Cabinet on Affordable Housing Investment which 
made it clear that the work on Affordable Housing was on-going.

It was agreed that a task and finish group would not be created to look into this 
but instead the Committee agreed that the Vice –Chairman would write to both 
the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development and for Housing and Public 
Protection reflecting the discussions of the Committee and to ask that Overview 
and Scrutiny be kept informed about development on this matter as it 
progresses. In addition, to make a suggestion that the question of provision of 
affordable housing for purchase be considered.

The Vice-Chairman concluded by encouraging Members to submit any potential 
items for the Work Programme via a suggestion form. 

SO/24  URGENT BUSINESS

None.

The meeting closed at 6.52 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 10



Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing Portfolio Summary 2017/18
23rd January 2018

Responsibilities Corporate Plan Priorities 2016 -19 (as 
updated January 2018

Other successes and  challenges Forthcoming Decisions
(Forward Plan)

a) Overall responsibility for the 
development, implementation and 
review of the Council’s Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Strategy.

b) Overall responsibility for and 
championing the development, 
implementation and review of policies 
for social well-being including those 
relating to people, local community 
needs, community transport and 
community development.

c) Overall responsibility for Councils 
role in maintaining and improving the 
health of those who live or work in or 
resort to the District.

d) Ensuring determination of 
applications for financial and other 
assistance including voluntary sector 
funding arrangements (excluding 
applications for discretionary rate 
relief) accords with Council priorities.

e) Overall responsibility for working 
with voluntary sector organisations to 

[...]
ucking national trend in relation 

to children’s obesity
Health, social wellbeing, equality and 
diversity

 Over 1500 residents/year 
supported by Health and wellbeing 
hub

 100% of referrals to Health and 
Wellbeing hub self-reporting 
health improvements as a result of 
changed behaviours

 Over a million attendances/year at 
leisure facilities 

 Parish youth provision maintained 
in Steyning, Bramber, Beeding, 
Ashington, Pulborough, 
Billingshurst, BBH, Warnham, 
Slinfold and Horsham (via 
Horsham Matters and parish 
funding)

 Service Level agreements in place 
re Snack Wagon

 1000 people/month taking part in 
health walks

 160/week in Park Run
 Men’s Sheds Programme
 Trafalgar parent group established
 Pulborough Parent group 

established
 Pre-diabetes Programme
 Dementia Friendly status achived 

for Horsham District (annually 
reviewed)

 Recognised for good practice 
within Military Covenant

Voluntary organisations

None. 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing Portfolio Summary 2017/18
23rd January 2018

delivered in Billingshurst
 X workless people helped into employment by 

HDC Journey to work programme 
 2 Syrian refugee families 

accommodated/integrated as part of joint West 
Sussex Commitment

 Grant support maintained to Horsham Age UK, 
Citizens Advice Bureau, Impact Initiatives, Y 
Centre, Homestart, Relate and Mediation 
Service

 Direct role of Council being extended in support 
of all district voluntary organisations following 
decision to no longer grant fund Horsham and 
Mid Sussex Voluntary Action

 Involved in Local Community Networks serviing 
Henfield, Steyning, Storrington,Pulborough and 
Billingshurst and leading on befriending and 
social prescribing initiatives

 1,400 low income families or individuals using 
Leisure Access Card 

 Our Town (safe places scheme for disabled) 
established in Horsham Town

 Reaching Higher, Ready and Able, Blue Oasis, 
Boom Tribe, inclusive pantomime, autistic
[...]
 and excessive speed in the vicinity of schools given 
the numbers of children in the area. 
 

Page 14



In answer to the question about what it would be most effective to reduce the 
number of problems, most schools felt that enforcement would be probably the most 
effective solution. The lack of school patrols seemed to be a concern but it was also 
pointed out by the schools that there was a significant problem in securing 
volunteers to do the necessary duties. 
 
Having reviewed the returned questionnaires the Task and Finish Group interviewed 
officers from the Parking Services team, Mandy Cracknell, Parking Operations 
Manager and Ben Golds, Head of Parking Services. In addition the Group heard 
from John McArthur, Head of Waste, Street Scene and Fleet, who is ultimately 
responsible for street cleaning. 
 
From these interviews it became apparent that the enforcement by Parking Services 
was likely to be a problem unless appropriate legislation was adopted by West 
Sussex County Council. This would involve the County Council adopting Regulation 
10 of The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General 
Regulations 2007, which would allow enforcement officers to issue penalty notices 
without having to wait for a until a certain period of time to lapse (normally five 
minutes). It should be noted here that neighbourhood wardens do not currently have 
the power to enforce traffic or parking regulations. 
 
The Head of Parking Services explained Regulation 10 of the Civil Enforcement of 
Parking Contraventions (England) General Regulations:  
 
Currently a Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) can only be considered served if it is 
affixed to a vehicles windscreen or handed to the driver. Due to this there are times 
when a Civil Enforcement Officer (CEO) is in the middle of completing the PCN 
process and the driver returns and drives away. The PCN then has to be spoilt and 
the driver avoids the fine for their illegal parking.  
 
Regulation 10 allows
[...]
ble yellow lines in the areas  around schools where 
compacted leaf fall had been noted. 
 
The Group concluded its review by making a number of recommendations based on 
Its findings.  

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended: 

 
i. To  request that West Sussex County Council implement Regulation 10 of 

The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General 
Regulations (appendix 3) 

ii. Recommend to Cabinet that enforcement officer presence is increased during 
peak times around schools, with a suggested target of visiting each school 
once per each half term. It is also suggested that the strength of the 
enforcement team be examined with a view towards increasing numbers 

iii. Recommend to Cabinet that Waste, Street Scene and Fleet team keep road 
markings around schools clear and visible, especially schools in rural areas 

iv. That the Communications team to draft a press release/newsletter/magazine 
article to increase awareness/educate those that drop off and pick up students 
and place same article on social media sites 

Background Papers 
 
Appendices:  

1. Letter from Upper Beeding Parish Council  
2. Questionnaire sent to all the primary schools in the District 
3. Copy of Regulation 10 of The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions 

(England) General Regulations 
 
Councillor David Coldwell  
Chairman of the Traffic Around Primary Schools Task and Finish Group 
23rd January 2018 

Contact: Daniela Smith, Lead Scrutiny and Committee Support Officer 01403 
215138. 

Page 16



  Appendix 1 

                                                    
       
 

2013-2016 

Governing Body 
Upper Beeding Primary School 

School Road, Upper Beeding, BN44 3HY. 
            Tel: 01903 812288   Fax: 01903 816401  
                   Email: ubpsgovernors@yahoo.com 

Website: https://upper-beeding.eschools.co.uk/site 
          Chair: Mr N Pringle     Clerk: Ms L Brown      

 
Thursday 6th July 2017 

 
Dear David,  
 
Once again, thank y
[...]
iginal format.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2007 No. 3483

The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions
(England) General Regulations 2007

PART 2
PENALTY CHARGES

Penalty charge notices — service by post

10.—(1)  An enforcement authority may serve a penalty charge notice by post where—
(a) on the basis of a record produced by an approved device, the authority has reason to believe

that a penalty charge is payable with respect to a vehicle which is stationary in a civil
enforcement area;

(b) a civil enforcement officer attempted to serve a penalty charge notice in accordance with
regulation 9 but was prevented from doing so by some person; or

(c) a civil enforcement officer had begun to prepare a penalty charge notice for service in
accordance with regulation 9, but the vehicle concerned was driven away from the place
in which it was stationary before the civil enforcement officer had finished preparing the
penalty charge notice or had served it in accordance with regulation 9,

and references in these Regulations to a “regulation 10 penalty charge notice” are to a penalty
charge notice served by virtue of this paragraph.

(2) For the purposes of paragraph (1)(c), a civil enforcement officer who observes conduct which
appears to constitute a parking contravention shall not thereby be taken to have begun to prepare
a penalty charge notice.

(3) A regulation 10 penalty charge notice shall be served on the person appearing to the
enforcement authority to be the owner of the vehicle involved in the contravention in consequence
of which the penalty charge is payable.

(4)  Subject to paragraph (6), a regulation 10 penalty charge notice may not be served later than the
expiration of the period of 28 days beginning with the date on which, according to a record produced
by an approved device, or information given by a civil enforcement officer, the contravention to
which the penalty charge notice relates occurred (in these Regulations called “the 28-day period”).

(5) Par
[...]
elopment and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Public Protection

Affordable Housing

A suggestion was made that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should look at the 
question of the provision of affordable housing in a task and finish group. The suggestion 
was made before the report to Cabinet of 23rd November 2017 had been seen by the 
member who made it.

The Committee agreed that the report was a very comprehensive and useful document, in 
that it thoroughly discussed all the various options and issues surrounding affordable 
housing in its various forms,  that is rented and  shared ownership options. It was agreed by 
the Committee that there was little point in setting up a task and finish group to look into the 
question when quite clearly the Cabinet member for Housing and Public Protection and her 
team were continuing to explore a number of options including that of the creation of a 
separate housing company.

Having decided that, the Committee will not take a key issue any further, it was noted that 
nowhere in the document was the option of low-cost housing to buy mentioned.

It was noted out that some councils have been engaged in the provision of modest housing 
development to be sold at such a price that buyers could afford on a relatively modest 
salary. 

The suggestion is therefore made and that the relevant Cabinet Members and their officers 
add to their work programs the development of modestly priced housing in an effort to get 
more people, at least those who wish it,  started on the housing ladder and fulfilling the 
apparent national objective of Owning Your Own Home.

Councillor David Coldwell
Vice Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
Monday 11th December 2017

Response from the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection

Affordable Housing
 
Thank you for the email that you sent on behalf of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). I am glad that the OSC considered that the Cabinet report on affordable housing was 
useful and comprehensive. As the report noted, for the period 2010 - 2016 we made some 
good progress delivering over 1110 new affordable rented and shared ownership homes 
across the district. It is also the case that increasing the supply of affordable homes, and in 
particular homes that people in need can afford, remains a priority and a key part of the 
Council’s housing strategy. 
 
I note that the OSC has identified that some councils are investing in affordable housing for 
sale with the aim of helping people on to the housing ladder. It has also requested that this 
be picked up as part of our work on affordable housing. I think this is a good idea and feel 
that fits nicely with the next steps we set out in the Cabinet report. The report identified three 
options that we want to explore to deliver new affordable homes and make the best use of 
commuted sums. These were: continuing to work with our Registered Provider partners, 
delivering more temporary accommodation and exploring the creation of a housing 
company. If we take the final option as an example, some councils have used this model to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



provide affordable tenures such as shared equity or shared ownership and therefore meet 
the very need identified by the OSC. As a result I will make certain it is considered as part of 
the next phase of work on affordable housing as we want to explore as many options as 
possible. 
 
I hope the OSC finds this response constructive and would encourage members to follow 
our work on affordable housing and to let me know if they would like to attend future 
meetings of the Housing & Public Protection Policy Development Advisory Group to see how 
it progresses. 

Councillor Kate Rowbottom
Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection
9th January 2018
 

Page 26



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 
May 2017 to May 2018

Scrutiny & Overview Committee Traffic Around Primary 
Schools T&F Group 

CenSus Revs and Benefits 
Service T&F Group

June S106 Funding report from BISC

Call-In Note

July 24th July

Cabinet Member interview

Quarterly Finance and Performance Report from June 
2017

12 month follow up on s106review to review outcome 
and progress (see SO minutes 14/03/16) 

.

August 1st meeting to appoint 
chairman, agree terms of 
reference, scope review and 
agree work programme and 
timescales.

September 25th September

Cabinet Member Interview

Quarterly F&PSC Report

1st meeting to appoint 
chairman, agree terms of 
reference, scope review and 
agree work programme and 
timescales.

October 12th October 
2nd Meeting (TBC by Group)

November 27th November

Cabinet Member Interview

Quarterly F&PSC Report

MTFS

9th November
2nd Meeting to consider 
feedback from school 
questionnaires 

December 14th December 
Final meeting of the Group 
(TBC if required)

January 
2018

23rd January 2018

Cabinet Member Interview

Budget 

Final Report to O&S

February 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 11



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 
May 2017 to May 2018

March 26th March 

Cabinet Member Interview

Quarterly F&PSC Report 

Crime and Disorder End of Year Report (TBC)
April 
May
June 12 month review of new format of O&S with T&F Groups 

(see minutes of O&S 5/6/17)

Cabinet Member Interview 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Member Interview
	8 To Receive the Final Report of the Traffic Around Primary Schools Task and Finish Group and the Recommendations
	00_Final Report of the TAPS T&FG January 2018
	01_UBPS parking summary letter 50717
	02_Questionnaire from the Traffic Around Primary Schools Task and Finish Group
	03_Reg10 of CE Regs 2007.

	9 Response from Cabinet to the letter on Affordable Housing
	11 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Paul Clarke, Matthew French, Billy Greening, 
Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: David Coldwell, Alan Britten, Mike Morgan and 
Brian O'Connell

Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer and Ben Staines

Also Present: Tricia Youtan

SO/25  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held 27th November 2017 were approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 

SO/26  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

SO/27  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

The Chairman wished to formally thank the Vice-Chairman Councillor David 
Coldwell, for acting as Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny in his absence. 

SO/28  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing was invited to the meeting 
of the Committee to present and answer questions based on her portfolio. 

No questions had been received in advance of the meeting. Therefore the 
Chairman was invited to present her portfolio summary. 

The Committee noted the extensive nature of the portfolio, it covered a wide 
range of the Council’s services including health, community and wellbeing. 

Some of the current and recent initiatives included: social prescribing in the 
District and the expansion of the community warden scheme in villages such as 
Pulborough and Ashington. Also under this portfolio was the issuing of grants to 
voluntary organisations, for those who meet the criteria. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 January 2018

2

The Cabinet Member highlighted some of the successes in terms of crime and 
disorder, health, social wellbeing, equality and diversity. These were detailed in 
the summary paper along with some of the challenges.

The Council worked in partnership with a number of organisations for many of 
the initiatives covered. This also meant that power was often limited as the 
Council was not the final decision making body. 

The Chairman invited the Committee to ask questions based on the portfolio. 

Members expressed concerns over the health provision in Horsham, with the 
increasing population. The Cabinet Member recognised this problem and 
continued to work with the four CCGs in the area to try and improve the 
situation.

The Cabinet Member was asked for an update on ambulance response times, 
including first responders,  this would be provided following the meeting.  

Mental health was a very relevant topic and Members questioned what the 
Council did specifically in relation to the services it offered for those with mental 
health conditions. Members also questioned the mental health support for 
cancer sufferers and survivors. This was mainly within the remit of West Sussex 
County Council, although there were a number of voluntary organisations which 
the District Council supported. 

The Members questioned whether the Council had the financial resources to 
achieve the outcomes sought within this portfolio. It was explained that officers 
continued to press for more funding from external sources and work within the 
budget.

The Committee discussed the suicide rates in the District, these remained a 
concern.  

Members questioned whether the Council would work with the leisure centre 
operators in the District to withdraw the sale of high-sugary drinks. A response 
would be provided following the meeting. 

The local health provision would be added to the agenda for the next meeting of 
the Committee to consider whether it should be added to the work programme 
for a potential task and finish group.  
The Committee also noted that there had been a recent review of policing in the 
area which has led to an increase to 10 police officers stationed in Horsham 
and it was hoped that this would lead to better response times. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recognised and supported the positive 
work under this portfolio and it was suggested that a presentation be made to 
all Councillors by the lead officers on the work they do with the voluntary 
associations in this area. 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for attending the meeting. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 January 2018

3

3

 

SO/29  TO CONSIDER THE PROPOSED 2018/19 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The 2018/19 Budget and the Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2021/22 was 
available for the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of 
the agenda for the Cabinet meeting on 25th January 2018. 

No questions had been received in advance of the meeting. 

The Director of Corporate Resources explained that the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy had been considered at the meeting of the Committee in November 
2017, the Budget supported the Strategy. 

It was noted that the Council was able to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 
generating a small surplus to help cover the future deficit. 

Highlights in the Budget included a suggested increase in Council Tax in 
2018/19, an increase in green waste collection charges and an increase car 
parking charges. 

Members questioned whether the New Homes Bonus (NHB) was an integral 
part of the Budget. The of Head of Finance explained that the Council was not 
reliant on the NHB, there was no certainty that it would continue into 2020 and it 
was not included in the revenue budget. 

Members questioned the breakdown of the capital expenditure programme over 
the next few years. This information would be circulated following the meeting.  

The officers confirmed that the NHB would not be used to fund the new refuse 
trucks, the purchase of these would be funded from reserves. However, it was 
noted that the NHB was not ring-fenced. 

The Committee confirmed that it had no objections to the information provided 
in the 2018/19 Budget Report and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

SO/30  CENSUS TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Chairman of the CenSus Task and Finish Group updated the Committee, 
the next meeting of the Group had been organised for 6th February 2018 and 
the Group would be hearing from the Chief Internal Auditor.  

SO/31  TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 January 2018

4

SO/32  TO RECEIVE THE FINAL REPORT OF THE TRAFFIC AROUND PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS TASK AND FINISH GROUP AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee received the final report of the Traffic Around Primary Schools 
Task and Finish Group, along with the recommendations. 

An additional recommendation had been submitted, since the report was 
finalised, by the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group. 

The Committee recognised the merits of the report on this issue, which was 
common to many schools in the District.

The Committee congratulated the Group and noted the comprehensive report 
and approved the recommendations.  

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

(i) To support the request that West Sussex County Council 
implement Regulation 10 of The Civil Enforcement of 
Parking Contraventions (England) General Regulations 
(appendix 3)

(ii) That enforcement officer presence is increased during peak 
times around schools, with a suggested target of visiting 
each school once per each half term. It is also suggested 
that the strength of the enforcement team be examined 
with a view towards increasing numbers

(iii) That the Waste, Street Scene and Fleet team keep road 
markings around schools clear and visible, especially 
schools in rural areas

(iv) That the Communications team to draft a press 
release/newsletter/magazine article to increase 
awareness/educate those that drop off and pick up 
students and place same article on social media sites

(v) That it is investigated, and if possible, to empower the 
neighbourhood wardens, where possible, to enforce traffic 
regulations.

SO/33  RESPONSE FROM CABINET TO THE LETTER ON AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING

The Vice Chairman of the Committee had written to the Cabinet Members for 
Planning and Development and Housing and Public Protection following a 
suggestion made at the last meeting of the Committee, to look at the provision 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 January 2018

5

5

of affordable housing and the option of the Council creating a housing 
company.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection responded to the letter 
and the response was noted by the Committee.  

SO/34  REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES BY THE HOUSE OF COMMONS 
COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE - FOR 
INFORMATION

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the Report on the Effectiveness of 
local authority overview and scrutiny committees, by the House of Commons 
Communities and Local Government Committee, which had been circulated by 
a link on the agenda. 

The Chairman suggested that Members read the report and it was agreed that 
this would be added to the agenda again for the next meeting.

It was also suggested that training for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
considered, the Chairman would consider the training needs of the Committee. 

SO/35  WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the Work Programme. The Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Assets would be invited to the next meeting of the Committee. 

SO/36  URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


